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OHSA  

• Increase the maximum fine from $100,000 to $1,500,000 for directors or officers 
of corporations and to $500,000 for all other individuals. 

• Add a list of aggravating factors that the court must consider for the purposes of 
determining a penalty under the Act. 

• Add a new authority under the Act permitting the courts to impose an order as set 
in regulation, on convicting a defendant, in addition to any fine or imprisonment 
imposed. 

• Extend the limitation period for instituting a prosecution from one year to two 
years. For clarity despite this change in the limitation period there will be no 
change in operational policies with regard to the completion of briefs. 

 
The Ontario government is investing an additional $15.1 million over three years to 

improve and expand the Ontario Immigrant Nominee Program ( ). The investment 
builds on the recently-launched entrepreneurship pilot and will allow Ontario to attract 
the skilled immigrants needed to fill labour gaps when local workers are not available. 
 
Learn more

https://us16.campaign-archive.com/?u=4ebaa11387038c3e29a6a4a8b&id=79825b7807
https://us16.campaign-archive.com/?u=4ebaa11387038c3e29a6a4a8b&id=79825b7807
https://news.ontario.ca/en/release/1002121/ontario-attracting-more-skilled-newcomers-to-strengthen-economy
https://news.ontario.ca/en/release/1002121/ontario-attracting-more-skilled-newcomers-to-strengthen-economy
https://news.ontario.ca/en/release/1002121/ontario-attracting-more-skilled-newcomers-to-strengthen-economy
https://www.labour.gov.on.ca/english/about/pubs/whatsnew/


 

Convicted: Yuqin Liu, Supervisor, L.Z. Refrigeration Inc., 168 Jenny Wrenway, North 

York, Ontario. 

Location of Workplace: 1870 Birchmount Road, Scarborough, Ontario. 

Description of Offence: A worker employed by L.Z. Refrigeration Inc. was fatally 

injured at the workplace while operating an Elevating Work Platform (EWP). Yuqin 

Liu failed as a supervisor to ensure that a worker worked in a manner and with the 

protective devices, measures and procedures as required by the Occupational 

Health and Safety Act. They also failed to provide the worker with oral and written 

instructions or training on the operation of an EWP which includes instructions with 

respect to the owner’s manual. This is an offence under s. 27(1)(a) of 

the Occupational Health and Safety Act, and, in particular, s. 147(1) of Regulation 

213/91. 

Date of Offence: March 13, 2020. 

Date of Conviction: July 27, 2022. 

Penalty Imposed: 

• Following a guilty plea in Provincial Offences Court in Toronto, Yuqin Liu was 

fined $20,000 by Justice of the Peace Felicitas M. Camposano; Crown Counsel 

Joe Ferraro. 

• The court also imposed a 25 per cent victim fine surcharge as required by 

the Provincial Offences Act. The surcharge is credited to a special provincial 

government fund to assist victims of crime. 



Background: 

• L.Z. Refrigeration Inc. was hired on March 5, 2020, as a subcontractor to 

install refrigeration panels for a walk-in, cold storage room at the workplace. 

• Yuqin Liu was a director and a supervisor of L.Z. Refrigeration Inc. 

• On March 13, 2020, at approximately 1:00 pm, the worker was by himself 

operating an EWP. 

• At some point, the worker activated the EWP joystick for controlling 

elevation. The platform elevated and as the EWP continued to rise, the 

worker became trapped between an overhead beam used to support 

electrical wires and the elevating platform's guardrail near the control box 

suffering crushing injuries. 

• The worker was unable to free himself and succumbed to his injuries. 

• Yuqin Liu failed as a supervisor to ensure that the worker operated the EWP 

as required by the Occupational Health and Safety Act. Specifically, they failed 

to ensure the worker was provided with oral and written instructions or 

training on the operation of an EWP which includes instructions with respect 

to the owner’s manual. This is an offence under s. 27(1)(a) of the Occupational 

Health and Safety Act, and in particular, s. 147(1) of Regulation 213/91. 



 

Convicted: Domm Construction Ltd., 563 Louisa St, P.O. Box 90, Ayton ON N0G 

1C0, a company engaged in agricultural, commercial, municipal, and residential 

construction; and Shawn Weltz, a supervisor. 

Location of Workplace: 122019 Concession Road 8, Ayton, ON, N0G 1C0. 

Description of Offence: A worker was critically injured while performing duties at a 

construction site. 

Date of Offence: October 29, 2020. 

Date of Conviction: June 23, 2022, Domm Construction Ltd.; March 7, 2022, Shawn 

Weltz. 

Penalty Imposed: 

• Following a guilty plea in provincial offences court in Owen Sound, Domm 

Construction Ltd. was fined $75,000 by Justice of the Peace Thomas Stinson; 

Crown Counsel, Alessandra Hollands. 

• Shawn Weltz, a supervisor, previously pleaded guilty. 

• The court also imposed a 25 per cent victim fine surcharge as required by 

the Provincial Offences Act. The surcharge is credited to a special provincial 

government fund to assist victims of crime. 

Background: 

• On October 29, 2020, four workers employed by Domm Construction Ltd. 

were working on the construction of a new barn. 



• The workers were installing ‘girts’ atop the roof trusses of the barn. Girts are 

16-foot long, two-inch by four-inch timbers nailed to the inclined top timbers 

of roof trusses. 

• One worker went down the incline to get additional girts. On the way back 

up, the worker stepped on the end of a girt that had been set in place but not 

yet nailed in. The unsecured girt slid down the inclined timber of the truss. 

The sudden, unexpected movement caused the worker to fall approximately 

16 feet to the concrete floor of the barn and suffer a critical injury. 

• A Ministry of Labour, Immigration, Training and Skills Development 

investigation determined that Domm Construction Ltd. had not established 

or trained workers on a safe procedure for installing girts. 

• In addition, despite being exposed to a fall of more than three metres, the 

injured worker was not protected by a method of fall protection. The workers 

had personal fall protection harnesses and lanyards at the job site, but none 

of them were wearing the equipment, and there were no lifelines nor 

retractable lifelines set up on the roof. 

• The workers had received formal Working at Heights Training, as required 

under the Occupational Health and Safety Act (OHSA), but no site or task-

specific training was provided by the employer. 

• Accordingly, Domm Construction Ltd. failed as an employer to take the 

reasonable precaution of developing and/or implementing a safe work 

procedure for installing girts, contrary to section 25(2)(h) of the OHSA. 

• Furthermore, Shawn Weltz failed as a supervisor to ensure that workers were 

protected by a method of fall protection as required by section 26.1(2) of 

Ontario Regulation 213/91, as amended, contrary to section 27(1)(a) of the 

OHSA. 

https://news.ontario.ca/en
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Critical Injuries  

Year-to-Date Overview and Comparison - Construction Sector  



JAN To July 2022  
CRITICALS RESS INST RESM INDU ROAD EXCA COMM NECC RAIL POWP ETTL HYDR SEWW BRID TUNN TELE WIND MARE PAVE GAS MINP PIPE CAIS TOTAL 

Falls from Heights 19 4 5 3 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 

Falls From Equipment 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 

Falls from Ladders 11 2 9 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 

Same level slips and 
trips 9 3 13 11 3 0 4 1 0 1 2 1 2 1 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 56 

                                                  

Struck by equipment 5 0 1 1 2 2 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 

Struck by material 8 2 11 2 3 1 7 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 40 

collapse of structure 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

                                                  

Electrical Contact 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

                                                  

Excavation Collapse 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 

  0 0                                             

Other, including multiple 
factors, i.e. fall resulting 
from scaffold being 
struck by equipment. 4 5 5 3 0 0 2 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 24 

                                                  

TOTAL 59 16 46 23 8 3 25 3 4 1 6 3 8 2 0 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 218 
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Fatal Injuries  

Year-to-Date Overview and Comparison - Construction Sector  



TOTAL 2022 FATALS  RESS INDU ROAD  COMM NECC RAIL TOTAL 

Falls from Heights 1 1   0  2 

Falls From Equipment 0 0 1  0  1 

Falls from Ladders 0 0   0  0 

Same level slips and trips 0 0   0  0 

   
  

 
 

 

Struck by equipment 0 1   1 1 3 

Struck by material 0 0   0  0 

collapse of structure 0 0   0  0 

   
  

 
 

 

Electrical Contact 0 0   0  0 

   
  

 
 

 

Excavation Collapse 0 0   0  0 

   
  

 
 

 

Other, including multiple factors, 
i.e., fall resulting from scaffold 
being struck by equipment.  1 0 

  
 

          1 0 

 

2 

   
  

 
 

 

TOTAL 2 2 1 1 1 1 8 
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